Public Document Pack
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 6th July, 2020
Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Democratic Services Officer
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk

AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence
2 Declarations of Interest
3 Questions from Members of the Public

4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 28th January 2020 (Pages 1 - 10)

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET HELD ON
TUESDAY 16TH JUNE 2020

5 Parking Review (Pages 11 - 16)
Minute 67 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 3)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

6 Protection of Public Open Space (Pages 17 - 26)
Minute 68 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 4 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

7 The Beecroft Trust (Pages 27 - 32)
Minute 69 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 5 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

***  ITEMS REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET HELD ON
TUESDAY, 30TH JUNE 2020

8 Better Queensway Regeneration Project - Progress Update and
Consideration of the Final Proposals (the report will be considered in
conjunction with the minutes of the Shareholder Board, 25th June)
(Pages 33 - 134)

Minute XX (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 3 refers)
Referred direct by Cabinet

9 COVID-19 - Parking Recovery Proposals (Pages 135 - 140)
Minute XX (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 4 refers)
Referred direct by Cabinet



**** ITEMS CALLED IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN

None

****  PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS

None

****  OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS

10 In-Depth Scrutiny Projects and Summary of Work 2019/20 (Pages 141 -
154)
Report of Executive Director (Legal & Democratic Services)

TO: The Chair and Members of Place Scrutiny Committee :

Councillor A Moring (Chair),

Councillors M Flewitt (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, J Beck, A Bright, K Buck, L Burton, A Chalk,
D Cowan, T Cox, M Dent, S George, D Jarvis, S Wakefield, C Walker, N Ward and

P Wexham



Public Document Pack
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 28th January, 2020
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor A Moring (Chair)

Councillors M Flewitt (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, J Beck, A Bright, K Buck,
L Burton, A Chalk, D Cowan, T Cox, M Dent, S George, D Jarvis,
S Wakefield, C Walker, N Ward and P Wexham

In Attendance: Councillors | Gilbert, C Mulroney, K Robinson, M Terry and

R Woodley (Cabinet Members)

Councillors S Aylen, K Evans and C Nevin

A Lewis, J Chesterton, L Reed, E Cooney, C Robinson, S Dolling,
P Geraghty, G Gilbert and T Row

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.00 pm

738

739

Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

Declarations of Interest

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a) Councillors Gilbert, Mulroney, Robinson, Terry and Woodley (Cabinet
Members) — Disqualifying non-pecuniary interests in all the referred items;
attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012,
under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Ayling — Agenda Item No. 8 (Unmet Demand Survey for Hackney
Carriage & Private Hire) (Minute 745) — Non-pecuniary interest: Previously
worked as a cab driver;

(c) Councillor Bright — Agenda ltem No. 7 (Update on Town Centre Strategy)
(Minute 744) Non-pecuniary interest: Lives in the town centre;

(d) Councillor Cox — Agenda Item No. 8 (Unmet Demand Survey for Hackney
Carriage & Private Hire) (Minute 745) — Non-pecuniary interest: Friends are taxi
drivers;

(e) Councillor Gilbert — Agenda Item No. 7 (Update on Town Centre Strategy)
(Minute 744) Non-pecuniary interest: Place of work is close to the town centre;
and

(f) Councillor Mulroney — Agenda Item No. 5 (Draft Prioritising Resources to
Deliver Better Outcomes — 2020/21 to 2024/25) (Minute 742) — Non-pecuniary
interest: Member of Leigh Town Council which is mentioned in the report.



740

741

742

Questions from Members of the Public

The Committee noted the responses to questions that had been submitted by Mr
Webb to the Cabinet Mem
[...]
utive Function
Cabinet Member: ClIr Gilbert

2019/20 Corporate Risk Register

The Committee considered Minute 710 of Cabinet held on Thursday, 16th January
2020, which had been referred direct by Cabinet to the Scrutiny Committee for
consideration, together with the report of the Chief Executive outlining the 2019/20
Corporate Risk Register mid-year update.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That the 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register and the mid-year updates outlined in
Appendix 2 to the submitted report, be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Clir Woodley

Council Procedure Rule 46

The Committee considered Minute 712 of Cabinet held on Thursday 16" January
2020 which had been referred direct by Cabinet to Scrutiny, concerning action
taken under Standing Order 46.

Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That the submitted report be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet member: As appropriate to the item

Chair:

10



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council Agenda
Item No.

Report of Executive Director Neighbourhoods and

Environment
To
Cabinet

16 June 2020

Report prepared by: Sharon Harrington, Head of Traffic
Management & Highways Network

Parking Review 2020
Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s): Place Scrutiny Committee

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ron Woodley
Deputy Leader (Cabinet Member for Transport, Capital & Inward Investment)

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 This Report:

a) Provides an update on progress made against the Cabinet Report of
5 November 2019.

b) Explores the risks and opportunities from the COVID-19 emergency.

c) Seeks approval for a new Parking Review 2020 Project Plan.

d) Update on the introduction of the Key worker permit (temporary)

2. Recommendations
2.11tis recommended that Cabinet:
a) notes the updates and approves the revised Parking Review Project
Plan as described in this Report
b) supports efforts to expand the function of the Tr
[...]
portunities identified in the
strategic documents.

Community Safety Implications

Traffic regulations and enforcement are tools for the Council to respond to
safety concerns on the road network. Without the significant review proposed in
this report, the absence of a strategic approach could result in the Council not
identifying or responding to issues.

Environmental Impact

The Council has declared a Climate Emergency and made several
commitments to reduce emissions. Traffic regulations are an essential part of
this effort. The strategic documents will explore how the Council could better
use its regulation and enforcement powers to improve air quality.

Background Papers

Cabinet Report, 5 November 2019

Parking Review

Report Number : 20/018

16



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council Agenda

Executive Director Neighbourhoods & Environment

: 6
Cabinet 4

on
16 June 2020

Item No.

Report prepared by: Paul Jenkinson, Head of Parks and
Open Spaces

The Protection of Public Open Space

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s): Place Scrutiny
Executive Councillor: Councillor Carole Mulroney
Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To highlight that the availability of parks and public open spaces within the
Borough of Southend-on-Sea are limited and the current provision falls below
recommendations by Natural England.

1.2  To highlight the importance of access to public open space, the beneficial
impact on the health and wellbeing of residents and those who enjoy the public
open spaces and to highlight the wider benefits of these spaces to the
environment.

1.3  To highlight the increasing pressure on existing public open spaces arising not
least from increasing population numbers.

1.4  To highlight the increasing number of requests being received from sports clubs
and other organisations to lease public open space and to limit, restrict or
reduce pubic availability.

1.5 To establish clear and consistent guidance which can be applied by officers in
dealing with requests for the disposal of Public Open Spaces.

2. Recommendations

21 That Cabinet agrees to continue the general presumption against the
disposal of public open space in Southend-on-Sea and the ongoing
protection of these areas.

The Leasing & Disposal of Public Open Space Page 1 0f 9 Report Number: 20/021

17



2.2

23

24

2.5

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

That Cabinet agrees that existing agreements relating to areas of public
open space or buildings within them continue during their term and on
renewal or re-letting/procurement can be agreed when applicable.

That Cabinet agrees that requests for the council to dispose (by any
means) of areas of Open Space to enable their enclosure (or any other
restrictions on public use) by sports clubs or other organisations and the
exclusion of the public from enjoying those spaces are not considered to
ensure that free public access to open space is maintained. Whilst
exceptions are not expected, should they arise, such exceptions will be a
matter for Cabinet to decide upon.

That Cabinet notes that from time to time, the granting of easements and
wayleaves for services or highway widening or realignment may be
required. In these situations, the preferred position is that public access is
maintained or replacement land is sought.

That Cabinet agrees that in a situation where an area of open space has
been identified as a location which could enable the delivery of a key
council outcome, and the council has determined that the area has no or
minimal recognised benefit to the public, or a replacement space of the
same or enhanced value can be provided, the disposal will be considered
to enable the council to deliver its Outcomes.

Background

Southend-on-Sea is a densely populated urban borough with a population of
182,500 as of 2018 with a population density of 39.4 persons per hectare
compared to the national average of 4.1 persons per hectare and the East of
England average of 3.1 persons per hectare.

Southend-on-Sea has a v
[...]
ber: 20/021

24



Negative impact of the health Protect and retain public green space
and wellbeing of residents due | within the borough.

to limited availability of public
open green space.

Negative impact on the delivery | Consideration taken on a case by

of outcomes including housing | case basis. Any impact on open space
and infrastructure impacted on. | will be considered by council and
disposal considered based on relevant
information at the time.

Council unable to deliver on its | General presumption against the
commitments to minimising its | disposal of public open space.

impact on the environment and
the climate change emergency
if green space is disposed of.

6.9 Value for Money

6.9.1 No issues identified at this time

6.10 Community Safety Implications

6.10.1 No community safety implications have been identified at this time.

6.11 Environmental Impact

6.11.1 Maintaining the existing green public open spaces within the borough will have
a benefit on the local environment including, wildlife and biodiversity, local
climate, air quality and surface water flooding as well as the environmental
wellbeing of residents.

7. Background Papers

7.1 There are no background papers.

8. Appendices

8.1  There are no Appendices

The Leasing & Disposal of Public Open Space Page 9 of 9 Report Number: 20/021

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council Agenda
Item
Report of Executive Director for Adults and Communities No.
to
Cabinet z
on
16 June 2020
Report prepared by: Scott Dolling
Director of Culture & Tourism

The Beecroft Trust

Place Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Councillor Kevin Robinson
A Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1.1

2

2.1

2.2

2.3

3

Purpose of Report

To propose improved governance arrangements and decision making for the
Beecroft Trust (“the Trust”).

Recommendations

That the Council’s General Purposes Committee act on behalf of the Trust and
make recommendations for Full Council to consider.

That independent advice is provided to the Beecroft Trustee (“Trustee”) through
the General Purposes Committee to fulfil its objectives in the best interest of the
Trust.

That specific independent advice is sought and provided on the Beecroft Art
Gallery site at Station Road, Westcliff (“the Former Gallery”).

Background

3.1 The Trust, consisting of the Former Gallery and art collection, was founded in April

1949 by the late Walter G. Beecroft of Leigh-on-Sea, for the charitable objectives
for the advancement of Art, Music and Literature in the Borough of Southend on
Sea. The Former Gallery was purchased in October 1951 with Trust funds. The
gallery first opened in October 1953. Over time the collection has grown through
donations from Friends of the Beecroft Art Gallery and when Sydney Thorpe Smith
bequeathed his collection of local topographic works.

3.3 The Trust's objectives are as follows: THE PROMOTION OF THE STUDY OF

ART, MUSIC AND LITERATURE AND IN PARTICULAR, BUT WITHOUT
PREJUDICE TO THE GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING, THE PROVISION
AND MAINTENANCE OF THE BEECROFT ART GALLERY AT SOUTHEND-ON-
SEA IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX AS A PUBLIC ART GALLERY AND LIBRARY
(“the Charitable Objects”).

3.4 The Trust’s assets consist of the art collection and the Former Gallery. Both these

assets are investment permanent endowment, the Trust has no liquid assets.

| Report Title Beecroft Trust — Scott Dolling v2 Page 10of § Report Number 20/003

27



3.5 Following a building survey in 2013, the Former Gallery was declared to be in a
state of disrepair, having suffered structural movement and had to be abandoned
and the gallery and art collection was moved to the Council’s former central library
in Victoria Avenue (“the Current Venue”). This move was regarded as temporary
with the original expectation that the museum and gallery would all ultimately move
to the developing Thames Estuary Experience (TEE) on the seafront. In summer
2018 the Council decided not to progress with the TEE
[...]
older Board Report

Background Papers

Initial Business Plan
Appendices

Appendix 1 Minutes of the Shareholder Board held on the 25t June 2020
Appendix 2 The Shareholder Board Report and appendices referred to therein

37



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of The Shareholder Board

Date: Thursday, 25th June, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting - MS Teams

Present: Councillor | Gilbert (Chair)
Councillors T Cox, M Davidson, C Mulroney, R Woodley,
K Robinson, S Wakefield and *K Buck

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: J Chesterton, E Cooney, G Gilbert, A Grant, G Halksworth,
N Hoskins, A Richards, L White, N Laver and R Harris

Also in attendance: F Klepping, G Kauders and S O’Malley (SWAN).

Start/End Time: 5.00 - 6.45 pm

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nelson (substitute: Clir
Buck).

2 Declarations of Interest

L White and A Richards declared a non-pecuniary interest as Council
representatives on the Porters Place Southend-on-Sea LLP.

3 Porters Place Southend-on-Sea LLP - Progress Update

The Board considered a report of the Director of Regeneration and Growth
providing an update on progress of the Better Queensway project. The report
specifically deals with the submission of the ‘final proposals’ for Porters Place
Southend-on-Sea LLP alongside the progress being made in respect of
additional affordable housing. The report also provides clarity and assurance
regarding the progress update and final proposals to allow Councillors to fulfil
their responsibilities.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the
representatives of SWAN and Council officers.

Resolved:

1. That Cabinet be recommended to note the progress made in relation to the
Better Queensway project by Porters Place Southend-on-Sea LLP (the “JV”), a
set out in section 4 of the submitted report to the Board.

2. That Cabinet be recommended to approve the 
[...]
hways

Covid-19; Parking Recovery Proposals

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s): Place Scrutiny
Executive Councillor: Councillor Ron Woodley
Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

Purpose of Report

The COVID-19 pandemic has had and continues to have a major adverse
impact on individuals, families, social networks, businesses and the wider
economy on a global basis. The initial impact of the pandemic is now subsiding
but it is clear that its impacts will be long term and far reaching and may re-
emerge.

This report sets out how Parking Services could support the Council’s intentions
to lead and support its communities and businesses through the crisis and help
them towards a sustainable recovery.

The Council itself has been significantly affected by the pandemic and this
report also outlines the approach by which parking will adapt its way of working
to engage with customers and deliver services in what has been described as
the “new normal”, for an agreed period of time.

Recommendations
That Cabinet:

Approve the proposed temporary parking concession approach by which the
Council will lead and support its communities and businesses by selecting
options as set out in section 5 of this report and noting the relevant financial
impact and proposed funding of the option chosen.

Approve the continuation of the additional 5 Civil Enforcement Officers at an
additional monthly cost of £16K up to a maximum of six months (£96K) to
support the increased parking pressures being identified as more vehicles are
moving around the borough, which would be self-funded. The increase of
officers will support enforcement in Controlled Parking Zones where complaints
are being received due to parking of vehicles without permits.

The Temporary Key Worker permit Page 1 of 5 Report Number:

135



2.3

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Neighbourhoods and
Environment in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Tran
[...]
,
and, where any downtime was identified, was supporting with essential
deliveries to the vulnerable and those shielding. The cost of these additional
officers equates to a monthly cost of £16,000 (totalling £96k.) which should be
self-funded through enforcement.

The Temporary Key Worker permit Page 4 of 5 Report Number:

138



Legal Implications

9.1 N/A

10.  People Implications

10.1 If agreement is not sought to continue with the additional officers they will be
made redundant with immediate effect.

11 Property Implications

11.1  There are no property implications

12 Consultation

12.1  No public consultation has been undertaken, other than with cabinet members.

13 Equalities and Diversity Implications

13.1 There are no Equality and Diversity Issues

13.2 Risk Assessment

13.3 Value for Money

13.4 No issues identified at this time

13.5 Community Safety Implications

13.6 No community safety implications have been identified at this time.

13.7 Environmental Impact

13.8 TBC

14. Background Papers

14.1 There are no background papers.

15. Appendices

15.1 There are no Appendices

The Temporary Key Worker permit Page 5 of 5 Report Number:

139



This page is intentionally left blank



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council If«gen'jla
em INO.

Report of Executive Director
(Legal & Democratic Services)

Place, People and Policy & Resources Scrutiny

Committees
On 6, 7th and 9t July 2020

Report prepared by: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services

Officer)

In-Depth Scrutiny Projects and Summary of Work 2019/20
A Part 1 Agenda Item

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.2

Purpose of Report

For the Scrutiny Committee to consider progress with regard to the in-depth
scrutiny projects due to have been completed during the 2019/20 municipal year.

The report also provides information about the work carried out by each of the
scrutiny committees during the previous year.

Recommendations

That the Scrutiny Committee note progress with regard to its in-depth scrutiny
project due to have been undertaken during the 2019/20 municipal year.

That the completion of the in-depth scrutiny project be carried forward into the
2020/21 municipal year.

That no further topic(s) be selected by the Scrutiny Committee for additional in-
depth review during 2020/21.

That the Committee note the summary of the work undertaken by each of the
scrutiny committees during 2019/20, attached as Appendix 3.

In-Depth Scrutiny Projects — Background

As councillors will be aware, each scrutiny committee undertakes an in-depth
scrutiny project each year. The in-depth projects are selected by the committees
at the beginning of each municipal year and generally focus on corporate
priorities or matters of local concern. Recent in-depth projects have also been
aligned with the ambition and outcomes arising from the Southend 2050
programme.

The projects lead to the development of reports and recommendations which
advise the Executive and the Council on its policies, budget provision and service
delivery. The work of each project is driven through a Programme Working Party
(Project Team) appointed by the Council, supported by relevant officers. The
appointments for the projects to be undertaken during 2019/20 were agreed by
the Council at its meeting on 3 June 2019 (Appendix 1).

| July 2020 Report No: In-Depth Scrutiny Projects &

Summary of Work 2019/20

141



3.3

3.4

4.2

4.3

Involvement with in-depth studies enables councillors to ‘get their teeth into’ a
particular topic and to influence and shape proposals before they are
implemented. Councillors aim to select topics for in-depth review that can identify
real service improvements and result in benefits/outcomes. A list of previous in-
depth scrutiny projects undertaken since 2012 is attached at Appendix 2.

Occasionally, one in-depth study is conducted jointly by two of the scrutiny
committees. This approach occurred in 2016/17 when a joint study was
undertaken by the Policy and Resources and Place Scrut
[...]
or additional in-
depth review during 2020/21.

Presentations & other matters considered:
¢ Work programme evaluation 2018/19 — 11t July 2019 (Minute 201 refers)
e Statutory Scrutiny Guidance — 11" July 2019 (Minute 202 refers)

153




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 28th January 2020
	Minutes

	5 Parking Review
	6 Protection of Public Open Space
	7 The Beecroft Trust
	8 Better Queensway Regeneration Project - Progress Update and Consideration of the Final Proposals (the report will be considered in conjunction with the minutes of the Shareholder Board, 25th June)
	Appendix 1 - 20 06 25 - Shareholder Board Minutes, 30/06/2020 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 - Porters Place Southend-on-Sea LLP Final Proposals report to Shareholder Board FINAL (1), 30/06/2020 Cabinet
	Appendix 1 - LLP Project Director Report FINAL, 30/06/2020 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 - Final proposals drawings and images FINAL, 30/06/2020 Cabinet
	Appendix 3 - Objectives summary table FINAL, 30/06/2020 Cabinet

	9 COVID-19 - Parking Recovery Proposals
	10 In-Depth Scrutiny Projects and Summary of Work 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Project Team Membership 2019-20
	Appendix 2 - In-Depth Scrutiny Projects Since 2012
	Appendix 3(a) - Place Scrutiny Committee 2019-20
	Appendix 3(b) - People Scrutiny Committee 2019-20
	Appendix 3(c) - P&R Scrutiny Committee 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 6th July, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams

Present: Councillor A Moring (Chair)
Councillors B Ayling, J Beck, A Bright, K Buck, L Burton, A Chalk, 
D Cowan, T Cox, M Dent, S George, D Jarvis, D Nelson*, 
S Wakefield, C Walker, N Ward and P Wexham
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, A Jones, C Mulroney, K Robinson and 
R Woodley (Cabinet Members)
Councillors M Borton and K Evans 
A Lewis, J Chesterton, L Reed, J Williams, E Cooney, S Dolling, 
G Halksworth, C Robinson, G Gilbert, A Grant, S Harrington, 
N Hoskins, P Jenkinson, T Row, R Harris< N Laver, S Newman and 
C Woodcraft

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 9.40 pm

116  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Flewitt (Substitute: 
Councillor Nelson).

117  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a)  Councillors I Gilbert, A Jones, C Mulroney, K Robinson and R Woodley 
(Cabinet Members) - Interest in the called-in items; attended pursuant to the 
dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 
2011;

(b)  Councillor Buck - Minute No. 121 (Protection of Public Open Space) – Non-
pecuniary interest: Member of Belfairs Golf Club which was mentioned in the 
debate; and

(c)  Mr A Lewis – Minute No. 122 (Better Queensway Regeneration Project - 
Progress Update and Consideration of the Final Proposals) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Council appointed representative on the LLP.

118  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from members of the public.



119  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 28th January 2020 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 28th January, 2020 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

120  Parking Review 

The Committee considered Minute 67 of Cabinet held on 16th June 2020, which had been 
called-in for Scrutiny, together with the report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods 
and the Environment) that:

(a) provided an update on progress made against the Cabinet Report of 5 November 
2019;
(b) explored the risks and opportunities from the COVID-19 emergency;
(c) sought approval for a new Parking Review 2020 Project Plan; and
(d) provided an update on the introduction of the Key Worker Permit (temporary).

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the updates be noted and the revised Parking Review Project Plan as set out in 
the submitted report, be approved.

2. That the efforts to expand the function of the Traffic Regulations Working Party to act 
as a monitoring and advisory panel for the Project Management Team, be supported.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley

121  Protection of Public Open Space 

The Committee considered Minute 68 of Cabinet held on 16th June 2020, which 
had been called-in for Scrutiny, together with the report of the Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and the Environment) informing Councillors of the increasing 
pressure on existing public open spaces and the increasing number of requests 
being received from sports clubs and other organisations to lease public open 
space and to limit, restrict or reduce public availability.  The report proposed to 
establish clear and consistent guidance which could be applied by officers in 
dealing with requests for the disposal of public open spaces.

In response to a question regarding the potential scrapping of the proposals for 
the area of land at Lundy Close, the Leader of the Council undertook to provide a 
written response to all Councillors on the Committee and the relevant Ward 
Councillors.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the general presumption against the disposal of public open space in 
Southend-on-Sea and the ongoing protection of these areas, be continued.                                                                                                          



2. That the existing agreements relating to areas of public open space or buildings 
within them continue during their term and on renewal or re-letting/procurement 
can be agreed when applicable.

3. That requests for the Council to dispose (by any means) of areas of open space 
to enable their enclosure (or any other restrictions on public use) by sports clubs 
or other organisations and the exclusion of the public from enjoying those spaces 
are not considered to ensure that free public access to open space is maintained. 
Whilst exceptions are not expected, should they arise, such exceptions will be a 
matter for Cabinet to decide upon. 

4. That it be noted that from time to time, the granting of easements and 
wayleaves for services or highway widening or realignment may be required. In 
these situations, the preferred position is that public access is maintained or 
replacement land is sought.

5. That in a situation where an area of open space has been identified as a 
location which could enable the delivery of a key Council outcome, and the 
Council has determined that the area has no or minimal recognised benefit to the 
public, or a replacement space of the same or enhanced value can be provided, 
the disposal will be considered to enable the Council to deliver its outcomes.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney

122  The Beecroft Trust 

The Committee considered Minute 69 of Cabinet held on 16th June 2020, which 
had been called-in for Scrutiny, together with the report of the Executive Director 
(Adults and Communities) proposing improved governance arrangements and 
decision making for the Beecroft Trust (“the Trust”).

The Cabinet Member for Business, Culture & Tourism undertook to provide written 
responses to the questions on the following matters:
(a)  a breakdown of external funding which the Council has received to-date in 
respect of the scheme to convert the Station Road property into artist studios;
(b)  whether the funding in (a) would have to be repaid if the scheme did not 
proceed; and
(c)  details of any further external funding that had been sought for the scheme.

The Cabinet Member for Business, Culture and Tourism confirmed (subject to the 
proviso that it was procedurally possible to do so)  that the Place Scrutiny 
Committee should be able to scrutinise any recommendation to Council made by 
the General Purposes Committee before  a decision was taken by Council as 
trustee of the Beecroft Trust. This would enable the Council to have the benefit of 
the Scrutiny Committee’s views on relevant trust issues, as well as the 
recommendation of the General Purposes Committee, when reaching a decision 
as trustee.

Resolved:-

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:



“1. That the Council’s General Purposes Committee act on behalf of the Trust and 
make recommendations for full Council to consider.

2. That independent advice be provided to the Beecroft Trustee (“Trustee”) 
through the General Purposes Committee to fulfil its objectives in the best interest 
of the Trust.

 3. That specific independent advice be sought and provided on the Beecroft Art 
Gallery site at Station Road, Westcliff (“the Former Gallery”).”

Note: This is a Council Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Robinson

123  Better Queensway Regeneration Project - Progress Update and 
Consideration of the Final Proposals (the report will be considered in 
conjunction with the minutes of the Shareholder Board, 25th June) 

The Committee considered Minute 104 of the special meeting of Cabinet held on 
30th June 2020, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Director of Regeneration and Growth providing an update following the 
consideration of a report to the Shareholder Board on the 25th June 2020.  The 
Shareholder Board Report specifically considered the submission of the ‘final 
proposals’ alongside the progress being made in respect of additional affordable 
housing.

Resolved:-
 
1.  That the matter be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration, in particular 
because of concerns about the intention to fill in the Queensway underpass and 
construct a new road at ground level.

2.  That the matter be referred to full Council for consideration in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 39.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert

124  COVID-19 - Parking Recovery Proposals 

The Committee considered Minute 105 of the special meeting of Cabinet held on 
30th June 2020, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and the Environment) setting out how 
Parking Services could support the Council’s intentions to lead and support its 
communities and businesses through the Covid-19 crisis and help them towards a 
sustainable recovery.

In response to questions regarding how these proposals were being funded and 
the amount of money received from Government to date in respect of the 
Council’s Covid-19 response, the Cabinet Member agreed to circulate details to 
the Committee after the meeting.



Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1.That the proposed temporary parking concession approach by which the 
Council will lead and support its communities and businesses as set out in option 
2 of the submitted report, noting the relevant financial impact and proposed 
funding of the option, be approved.

2. That the continuation of the additional 5 Civil Enforcement Officers at an 
additional monthly cost of £16K up to a maximum of six months (£96K) to support 
the increased parking pressures being identified as more vehicles are moving 
around the Borough, which would be self-funded, be approved. The increase of 
officers will support enforcement in Controlled Parking Zones where complaints 
are being received due to parking of vehicles without permits.

3. That authority be delegated to the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and the 
Environment), in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport, Capital & 
Inward Investment, to remove the schemes as and when the support for extended 
parking and reduced hours of enforcement are no longer required.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley

125  In-Depth Scrutiny Projects and Summary of Work 2019/20 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Legal & Democratic 
Services) which provided an update on progress with regard to the in-depth 
scrutiny projects due to have been completed during the 2019/20 Municipal Year.  
The report also provided information about the work that had been carried out by 
each of the Scrutiny Committees during the previous year.

Resolved:-

1. That the Scrutiny Committee note progress with regard to its in-depth scrutiny 
project due to have been undertaken during the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

2. That the completion of the in-depth scrutiny project be carried forward into the 
2020/21 Municipal Year.

3. That no further topic(s) be selected by the Scrutiny Committee for additional in-
depth review during 2020/21.

4. That the Committee note the summary of the work undertaken by each of the 
Scrutiny Committees during 2019/20, attached as Appendix 3.

Note:  This is a Scrutiny function.

Chair:




